Rule 2.33

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Formm 2.17B

217B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Alzeim Limited 05088373

In the
Merthyr Tydfil Combined Court Centre

{full name of court)

Court case number
71 of 2011

We (a)

James Richard Tickell

Portland Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park

Carl Derek Faulds

Portland Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park

Whiteley Whiteley
Fareham Fareham
Hampshire Hampshire
PC15 7AH PO15 7AH

attach a copy of cur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 25th November 2011

b it

Signed
Jgint Administrators
v —
Dated 25th November 2011

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

AN

26/11/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

James Richard Tickell

Portland Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway

Solent Business Park

Whiteley

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 7AH

DX Number post@portbfs co uk

01489 550 440
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




“PORTLAND

WWW PORTBFS CO.UK

Alzeim Limited in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals

1 We shall complete the disposal of the company’s business assets, as detailed later in this
repoit We shall apply the proceeds towards the administration expenses, preferential
claims, the prescribed part and the balance to the secured claim (The prescribed part Is
that amount set aside for unsecured creditors In accordance with section 176A of
Insolvency Act 1986 from the distnbuhon that would otherwise be made to a fioating
chargeholder)

2 We state, In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency 1986,
that we do not think the company has sufficient property to enable a distnbution to be
made to unsecured creditors, except for the prescribed part

3 In order to distribute the prescribed part, the administration will move to creditors’
voluntary hiquidation as soon as practical in accordance with paragraph 83 of schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 We propose that the joint administrators will become the joint
iquidators, although creditors are entitled to nominate other practitioners to act if this I1s
done before these proposals are considered

4  We shall carry out a standard investigation into the events leading up to the failure of the
company and scrutinise preceding transactions with a view 1o recovery for creditors In
addition to covenng the requirements of SIP2, the scope of the investigation will be
defined through consultations with the major creditors affected by the cost of the work
and likely recoveries We expect this work to carry over into the liquidation

5 In the event that a creditors’ committee 1s not formed, our remuneration as administrators
shall be fixed on the basis set out In rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, (by
reference to the tme properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matters arising in the administration) and we shall draw amounts on account of such
remuneration as we see fit The disbursements and expenses necessarly incurred in
connection with this case will be resmbursed according to the details given in this
document (Note this proposal relating to our remuneration will be approved if and only if
approved by each secured creditor and by a majonty of preferential creditors and a
specific resolution will be put to them separately)

6 In accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, our
discharge from hability in respect of any action as administrator takes effect when we file
the prescribed forms at Companies House to cause the admunistration to cease

James Tickell
Joint Administrator
25" November 2011




Alzeim Limited 1n administration

Statement accompanying the joint administrators’ proposals

This statement provides background information about the company, the events leading up
to the admiistration appomntment and the conduct of the administration

Statutory company information

Details of the court and the reference number

Supervising court

Merthyr Tydfil Combined
Court Centre

Court reference no

71 of 2011

Details of the company

Ful registered name

Alzeim Limited

Former registered office
{before being changed to
the adminmistrators’ office}

Urut 10 Brecon Enterprise
Park

Brecon Business Park
Powys, LD3 8BT

Registered number

05089373

Other trading names

None

Trading address

Unit 10 Brecon Enterprise
Park

Brecon Business Park
Powys, LD3 88T

Details about the administration appointment

Name of administrators
and licensing bodies

James Richard Tickell

Insolvency Practitioners Association

Carl Derek Faulds

Insolvency Practitioners Association

Date of appointment

07 October 2011

Appointor

The directors of the
company

Allocation of
administrators’ powers

All the powers and functions of an administratar are exercisable by ether or both of
the appointed administrators

EC regulations

The EC regulations concerning insolvency proceedings apply to this administration
and these are main proceedings

Directors and secretary of the company

Name of director

Shareholding

Sir Roger Jones {charrman, resigned 05/09/11}

Kevin M Stephens
Professor John Walker
David J Palmer

Alan D Porter

N

Nil

4 8%
7 9%
7 2%
The balance of the shares were spread over about 60
shareholders

Company secretary
Stephen Head

Nil




Alzeim Limited 1n administration

Statement accompanying the joint administrators’ proposals

1 The circumstances leading to the appointment of an administrator

11

12

13

14

The company was established in 2004 with the sole initial purpose of developing and
exploiting commercially the extraction of galantamine from daffodils that were grown
locally Galantamine 1s a drug, which currently 1s mainly manufactured synthetically,
that has proven benefits for treating Alzheimer's disease and other memory/sleep
atlments and 1s already prescribed worldwide

The company was funded by share capital currently amounting to £2m along with a
secured term loan of £0 5m provided by Finance Wales The company was also
supported by close co-operation with UK universities and has received grants

By the time of our appointment, the company had completed a four year research
program nto how best to extract galantamine from amongst 30,000+ varieties of
daffodils It had identified local areas where crops of daffodils could be grown In the
rnght conditions, planted 114 acres of flowers (that take 2-3 years to grow to a
harvestable state) and successfully developed a method and the equipment for
extracting galantamine, with around eight kilos being produced this year It had secured
trading premises in Brecon and frained a team of eight staff

Where 1t was not successful was In not securning the customer base that it required to be
viable before the funding was exhausted Whilst potential customers were 1dentified,
they remained unconvinced about taking up this source, which would have required
extensive testing, and negligible sales were made As a result, substantial losses had
accumulated, representing the cost of development, as shown below

Penod ending 31st March
2011 2010 2009 2008
£000 £000 £000 £000

Turnover 23 21 85 12

Gross margin (453) (321) (207) (64)

-1870%  -1529% -244% -333%

Overheads (350) (215) (143) (57)
Net profit/loss (803) (536) (350) (121}
Dividends - - - -

Retained earnings (803) (538) (350) (121)

Balance on reserves (1,817) {1,114) (569) (220)




Alzeim Limited in administration

Statement accompanying the joint administrators’ proposals

15

16

17

By this Summer, it became clear that company was again running of out money before
sales could be secured Furthermore, there was Increasing concern that the market
sales price of fimshed product that the company had projected was significantly
optimistic and in reality was not sufficient for the business to be viable

During September, the directors approached their shareholders for the further capital
required whilst they continued attempts to builld a customer base This was rejected by
almost all shareholders, who had previously advanced further capital and appeared
unconvinced that the company would ever become viable Left with the prospect of the
company running out of money with the risk of wrongful trading, the directors resolved
to place the company into admunistration so that an administrator could try to sell on the
tangible assets and know-how that had been achieved and wind up the company’s
affairs

Before an appointment could be made, two funds controlled by Finance Wales with
secured advances were given the required prior notice on 3™ October 2011 The
directors then made the appointment on 7" October 2011

2 Achieving the purpose of administration

21

22

23

24

25

The statutory objectives of admimistration are to rescue the company as a going
concern, to achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
hkely in a winding up without adminustration and to realise property in order to make a
distnibution to secured or preferential creditors We are obliged to pursue the first
objective in the first instance, only if this 1s not practicable, we should pursue the second
objechive and then the third in that order

The fund-raising exercise that the directors had conducted amongst shareholders
shortly before our appointment had already made 1t clear that the company would not
recewve the new capital that it required to survive Consequently, we focused instead on
the realisation of property and the distnbution of the proceeds to preferential and
secured claims

With the assistance of directors and two consultants who had already been assisting the
company and/or knew the pharmaceutical industry, we identified around 50 possible
interested parties and directly approached them We also advertised on two businesses
for sale websites A more detalled sales memorandum explaining the business and the
opportunity was circulated to those who responded The Interest that we have received
so far has been thin and reflects concerns amongst buyers whether there 1s a viable
opportunity

We have not made any distributions so far during the admimistration  When realisations
allow, we propose to distnbute to the preferential and secured creditors before moving
to quidation to enable the prescribed part to be distributed to unsecured creditors (as
this 1s not allowed during the administration)

We have instructed independent chatte! agents, Marniott & Co, to assist us 1n preparnng
a valuation and strategy for reaiising the value in the company’s assets



Alzemm Limited in administration

Statement accompanying the joint administrators’ proposals

3 Management and finance of the company’s affairs during administration

31

32

33

34

35

Following our appointment, we took immediate steps to safeguard the assets and to
notify creditors of our appointment The company had effectively already ceased
operating shortly before we were appointed and the employees made redundant to
contain costs to a mmimum  Mr Kevin Stephens has continued to assist us carry out
the programme described here, we have provided a £3k provision for his costs

We have contacted the company’s bank to arrange for transfer of the confirmed cash
balance of £82k, which 1s taking longer than expected with the bank's internal
procedures

In the absence of any offers for the entire package of assets, we shall shortly look to sell
tangible assets piecemeal As the more valuable tems are subject to finance, we are
not anticipating significant realisations

We have so far incurred the following costs, which will be settled shortly

341 Systems and Management Solutions Inti Ltd, which employs a marketing
consultant who previously assisted the company with market research, assisted
our efforts to generate interest In the business and our discussions with
interested parties Its costs are £1,400 on a daily rate for four days

342 Marnott & Co, chattel valuers, provided informal guidance about the realisable
value of the tangible assets and the options available to sell them Its costs so
far amount to £500, hmited by the extent of the assets

343 The Dewan Partnership, the company’s accountants, has prepared the final VAT
and PAYE returns in anticipation of distributing the prescribed part for a cost of
£750 Similarly, Mr Stephen Head, former company account, has assisted with
creditor claim agreement work for a cost of £2k These costs will be treated as
an expense of the prescnbed part

For the remainder of the administration, we envisage that the management of the
company's affarrs will be lmited and handled by our own staff of suitable senionty

4 Estimated outcome for creditors

41

42

We instructed the directors to provide us with a statement of the company’s affairs as at
the date of our appointment in the prescribed form and expect to receive this shortly In
the meantime, we have prepared our own summary of the financial position of the
company and set this out at Appendix A along with our commentary

This statement shows our view of the value of the net property that will be available to
creditors and includes a hist of shareholders and names and addresses of creditors with
the amounts due to them This includes detalls of any secunty The creditors’ details
have been compiled from the company's records, possibly amended by claims that we
have received from credtors It does not reflect the formal process of asking creditors




Alzeim Limited in administration

Statement accompanying the joint administrators’ proposals

43

44

to submit claims and assessing them for dividend purposes so 1t Is subject to further
adjustment in due course

In summary, our preliminary estimate 1s that the likely recovery for creditors from this
administration 15 as follows

Category of claim Estimate total value of ! Likely recovery
claims (£000)
Secured creditors, narmely Finance 536 About £46k
Wales
Preferential creditors - arrears of 9 Payment n full
pay and holiday pay due to
employees
Unsecured creditors 230 A distnbution of a prescribed part
of about £17k hefore costs

In this case, unsecured creditors will benefit from the availability of the prescnbed part
This 1s the requirement to set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors a proportion of
the funds that would otherwise be paid to a floating charge holder, calculated as 50% of
the first £10k and 20% of the balance up to £600k The estimated dividend shown
above reflects this We shall not apply to court for the disapplication of the prescribed
part

§ Administrators’ remuneration

51

52

53

54

If creditors would like further details of the approval process for administration fees, we
can provide a copy of the document “Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 A Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” upon request In the first instance, it s for the creditors’
committee, to approve the basis of the remuneration of administrators but it 1s unlikely
that a committee will be formed in this case In the absence of a committee, we are
required to seek approval for the basis of our remuneration by a resolution of the
general body of creditors

Furthermore, as we have made a declaration under paragraph 52(1)(b) that we do not
believe there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
prescribed part, such a resolution 1s only passed If approved by each secured creditor
and a majorty by value of preferential creditors voting on the resolution We shall
therefore be contacting these creditors separately seeking their approval to the following
hasis

The basis of our remuneration as administrators shall be fixed on the basis set out In
rule 2 106 (2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, (by reference to the time properly given
by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration)
In addition we shall charge reasonable out of pocket expenses In accordance with the
schedule of rates for disbursements and out of pocket expenses published by us from
time to time A schedule of the current charge out rates and disbursements 1s attached

We shall invoice the administration for remuneration and disbursements periodically as
the time cost and expenses accrue We shall report on the current time cost position
and amounts drawn as remuneration in our progress reports to credtors




Alzeim Limited in administration

Statement accompanying the joint administrators’ proposals

55 The time costs accrued so far are summansed in Appendix B with an analysis as to how

the time has been spent An illustration of the likely overall cost 1s given In the
statement of estimated cutcome discussed earlier

6 Matters requiring investigation

61

62

63

We shall be carrying out a routine review of the circumstances leading to insolvency as
required by SIP2, including the reasons for the significant deficiency, identifying
preferences to creditors, mnapproprate transactions, the drawing of dividends and
wrongful trading Other than the requirement of SIP2, further work will be defined by
consultations with creditors about matters of concern and about the nskfreward of
pursuing any particular avenue

As well as exploring any areas with a view to financial recovery for creditors,
administrators and hquidators are also required to report on the circumstances of ther
appointment to the Insolvency Service, which then considers whether director
disqualification proceedings are appropnate

If creditors have any information that would assist us in etther of these functions, we
would appreciate hearing from you as soon as possible

7 Exit from administration

71

72

The administrators will continue to complete the outstanding matters relating to the sale
of the assets Where asset realisations allow, the cost of the administration procedure
along with any preferential claims and secured claims will be settled during the
administration

In order to distnbute the prescnbed part, the administration will shortly move to
creditors’ voluntary liquidation, in accordance with paragraph 83 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 We propose that the joint administrators will become the joint
iquidators, although creditors are entitled to nominate other practitioners to act if this 1s
done before these proposals are considered

8 Meeting of creditors

81

82

As we have made a declaration under Paragraph 52(1){b) that we do not believe there
will be sufficient funds for a distnibution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
prescnbed part and as we are following the objective of realising the company's assets
and distributing the proceeds to preferential and secured creditors, it 1s not a statutory
requirement to convene a meeting of creditors to approve these proposals These
proposals will be taken as approved if no objections are received within the next eight
business days

We do not believe that a creditors’ meeting in this case would serve any worthwhile
purpose in this case and we are not aware of any contentious areas We are therefore
proposing not to hold a meeting voluntarily We are however reguired to hold one if
more than 10% of the company’s creditors by value require this




Alzeim Limited in administration

Statement accompanying the joint administrators’ proposals

9 Appendices and enclosures

Appendices

Statement of affars of the company as at the appointment date
including a list of creditors

Schedule of Portland’s current charge rates and disbursements
policy, including a summary of the time costs to date in this
case

| We have not enclosed a receipts and payments account as no
realsations or payments have been made to date

Appendix

A




Appendix A

Alzeym Limited 1n administration

Statement of affairs as at date of administration

Book Estimated to
Notes value realise
£000 £000
Assets 2
Vincent screw press 40 30
Bespoke Freeze Concentrator 25 5
Less amount due to HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Ltd (52) (52)
13 NIL
Plant and equipment 3 212 5
Office furniture 3 71 NIL
Daffodil bulbs 4 77 NiL
Stock of galantamine 4 uncertain
Cash at bank 82 82
468 B7
Costs and preferential claims
Costs of insolvency, say 5 - {17)
Preferential employee claims 6 - 9)
Net property 468 61
Less Prescribed part 7 - {15)
468 46
Amounts due to floating chargeholder 8 (536) {536)
Deficiency after secured creditors (68) (490)
Amounts available for unsecured creditors NIL NIL
Add back Prescnbed part 15
Less Costs of hquidation (10)
5
Unsecured habilities 9
Trade creditors 111 11
VAT 1 1
PAYE 5 5
Farmers 41 41
Landlord 8 8
Shortfall to HSBC Equipment Finance (UK} Ltd 17 17
Unsecured employee claims 47 47
230 230
Net asset surplus/(deficiency) (298) {715)

Estimated dividend for u'nsecured creditors 2%




Appendix A

Alzeim Limited in adminmistration

Statement of affairs as at date of administration

Notes to the statement

11

21

31

32

41

42

Basis of statement

We have prepared the statement from the information available to us, in advance of
recewving a statement of affairs from the directors

Assets subject to finance

The company has two items of equipment subject to a combined finance agreement
with HSBC Equipment Finance UK Limited \We do not constder that there 1s any
equity in this agreement and believe that HSBC will expenence a shortfall

Tangible assets

Tangible assets comprise manly laboratory equipment and office furniture, located
both at the company’s trading premises and on sites belonging io local farmers The
directors have adwised that the tems were purchased second hand by the company

We have sought informal valuation advice from a firm of chattel agents, Marriott & Co,
which is reflected in the statement

Stock

In anticipation of produce galantharmne, around 114 acres of daffodils were planted
on land controlled by six farmers in the Brecon area These have limited current
value because the drug content is only suffictent during Sprning and Iin the meantime,
farmers are seeking hens for unpaid costs and future maintenance costs will need to
be incurred Due to the distressed conditions In which they are grown, the bulbs are
unlikely to have any appeal to the cut flower market Consequently we have not
attributed any value to these stocks

The company holds approximately 7kg of processed galantamine In various states of
purnity not yet at a pharmaceutical standard In any case such customers would need
to carry out approval work before they can purchase this stock We are currently
taking advice about how best to sell this product, which 1s likely to prove problematic
In the meantime, 1t 1s difficult to place a value In the statement, but it 1s ciearly less
than around £50k which could be achieved for pure product



Appendix A

Alzeim Limited in administration

Statement of affairs as at date of administration

51

52

53

6 1

71

81

Costs of realisations and insolvency

For the purposes of lllustration, we have included a provision for the costs of the
administration, calculated as follows -

£000
Administrators' fees 85
Agents fees 1
Business marketing 2
Disbursements 1
Property costs 1
Staff costs 3

165

Detalls of the basis of the administrators’ remuneration are given elsewhere In this
document

We have also included a prowision for costs to be drawn from the prescribed part
during the hquidation in order to estimate the dividend for creditors

Preferential claims

Preferential clams comprise £800 of arrears of pay per employee and unhimited
holiday pay

Prescribed part

The prescribed part 1s that amount set aside for unsecured creditors from the net
property being the distnbution that would otherwise be made to a floating
chargeholder It 1s calculated as 50% of the first £10k and 20% of the balance,
subject to a hmit of £600k

Secured creditors

Finance Wales Investments (3) Limited and Finance Wales Investments (6) Limited
both have a valid debenture confernng fixed and floating charges over the assets of
the company granted on 17" October 2008 and 16™ April 2010 respectively, to secure
any money due to them



Appendix A
Alzeim Limited in admenistration

Statement of affairs as at date of administration

9 Unsecured creditors
91 A schedule of unsecured claims 1s provided within this appendix after these notes

9 2 There are minor amounts due to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of the company’s
PAYE and VAT liability

9 3 There are more significant amounts due to local farmers in respect of unpaid rent and
storage

94 A provision has been made for landlord and employee claims, although these cannot
yet be ascertained with any accuracy



Z 10| ebey

00 96 rE9 ENN ‘UOIdWBYUON "YJBd UCHNOW ‘PEOY SSROYSWIWNG g ‘udijiaed [BAoY ABiauz sndo 0000
00 £96°L1 146 £LIA IR1sayauey ‘peoy pioixO ‘Buipiing susmQ uyor 010D Wooy AlsIaniun J8)sayouep LOWD
00 65’8 Tdy 014D ‘wipden ‘Aeg Miples 'Aend eidepug ‘sienbg Alquisssy ¢ SI0)SI0S YW 00D
00 089'L XZ/ 697 ‘|oodiaan ‘|iH mojumolg ‘Buiping uonepunod ‘adlQ asueuy 100[d4 puz Aussanmun [oodiaan Z01o
00 0SZ'P ANVTIOH "7 28817 ‘gL Bamuappiiy 0 g BimpnT 1012
00 ¥61L AdZ ENG 'onoH ‘Aemanoiq syl yied A |etsauan) 3 |eba 0012
00 009'2 MNB €01 ‘simod 'uogalg 'sneg 'asnoy anegd sauop Jaboy 11 LOrD
00 0082 ANS €MEH ‘sAmog ‘Aingse|s) 'ppAuAD) uouuf}d 'uamwiay4 Jaddn suog g suaydals I ooro
00 ObP'L H30 g99 ‘mobse|s) ‘pineusaquing 'se)sg [eulsnpu| YUoN yedpiens ‘Aep JaideN g 599112 uoneledag |BUISNPU] 0019
00 veE 276 114D ‘Hipied ‘peoy |eipayjed 0f ‘SMa JuAmD Qg peaH usydsig £0HO
00 699 rAQ €07 'simod ‘uoosug ‘poolybnog aed seysag Ly SNBSS |e3UO8IT plald MY ZOHD
00 L6L ddy 20Y 'aaysyiag 'ajeay] ‘peoy Uoeis 'suss Weyew sul | payuI WoJydlH LOHD
00 lge's ad/ 1449 "'ueBiowe|s) jo s[ep ‘ajeisy Buipel] Mmopue( 1amo | [oiueD) By ) $1010BNUO0D UBEH Q0HD
00 08 910 £q71 'sAimod 'uo2a.g 'aipulad ‘Ua-A-JueN € sUQqqISy unJew 009D
00 ¥2 MIS £4H ‘sAmogd ‘efppn-uo-AeH ‘peoy plojalaH ARH JO SWeIIpA P4 €040
00 681 Y6 | 137 'edysseysena] ‘ybnoloqyubno ‘peoy mopeapy doysig 21}1UBIOG JBYSIS 2040
00 Z8e'y a9z §5711 'Ppeuime) ‘uojeulaes) 'a)e)sg |BUISnpuU| UAQID ‘g SU0Z ‘g Iun SUOIBACUL| [EDNSJBULIE 104D
00 092'2 rre 2T 'sAMod ‘sapn Uiing ‘@jisesuied 'UsBASa0IS) lawiieq ro g NG 0042
00 £se dv. ¥3d 'ubnologqisjed 'sauq Jouepy aIH o3 10D
0¢ 61 NYE LNH ‘IINH ‘S61 X0g Od 'anjus) sjuswied Joulapu| asdijog 0030
00 ¥ev'cl 93/ €01 'sAmod ‘uoaalg ‘19945 JeaUpA 8 diysiaupey uemag ay| 2009
00 L1 Hd6 £a1 'sAmod ‘'uooaig ‘yoejula4 ‘ebenon 3o0y (Alleg JuesEa|d Junop) sained or g HO Loan
00 052 136 ©4H 'SAMOd "9AM-UO-ABH '8S0|0) USLeM €6 SIABQ YIDIED 0049
00 986'1 avs 140 ‘Jipren ‘1se3 peoy abplgmos 'asnoH pIe|od YieUuusy 61-§ SUOINOS YSIY anEaID 2000
00 gsL YDZ JA fUopuoT ‘lamuey ‘Aepp sadwing| ied ssauisng jusig JaAy € Jun lauwled-9|03 L0DD
00 092t 1ag zan 'sAmod 's|lap uling 'Je8a4s peolg pol ‘pieAunogd syl papwIn] s8MAIS 3G 0003
00 £¢¢ ANVTIOH 'Y 8ssq "¢l Bamuappiy aaqgJag pnny €099
00 0Z6'01 ZdS ©HM ‘aayspiojalay ‘uobiuey ‘se|a ippabieq ¥ doysig suyo Z090
00 £0¥'L} ANVTIOH "y @ssi ‘g1 Bamuappiy PUE|IOH-95sI A € Joayag saguag L0893
00 €82 ¥l LHQ ‘weying ‘moy aouapiaold ‘a1 weying ‘aa ydeqg ‘wuswuedag Aouaajosu) 3|d SUCledUNWWIoI3D] Yysiug 0042
3 ssaippy stueN Aayy

Vv xipuaddy

pajwi] wiazly
SUONN|OS [BIoURUL % SSaUISNg puepiod




Z jo Z abed

00°'L8YL18 Buijelo] saujug gg
00 92¢°'28 SHL 519 ‘weybunung ‘'uoyseqbp3 ‘peoy adioyyen g1 papwi] (M) saueuld wawdinb3 HgasH 90AD
00 BV LY ohg 919 ‘weybuwng ‘peoy AsibeH g - £g 'aienbg )eqon 22140 sjuswAied Asuepunpay SOAD
00 £56'8 508 919 ‘weybuiwg ‘peoy As|beH 58 - £8 '=uenbs jeqoe) a0 sjuawied Asuepunpay YOAD
00 L¥¥'s S ZLNG 'Xessng jsapn ‘Buypops ‘peoyd uoibulieg ‘esnoy abpug uoyBuing SWOISN?) 9 aNUSASY WH COAD
00 0001 HA¥¥ ¥#47 ‘loodiaan ‘yooQg susanp SUOISND 3 aNuaaay WH ZOAD
00 0£0'8 ONE 014D ‘Hipsed “Yued sheyen JUBLILIAADE)Y A|GUUIDSSY USIOAA LOAD
800Z/01/21 usalS sjeq sabieyd Suneoy pue paxy Suliejuod sainjusgaq UaAIS) AlLNDag
00 £59'5¢6 DA 0142 ‘Hipden 'aseld Jed ‘asnoH ybiapeo sajepn 2aueUl4 00AD
00 | IMG €49 'HIPIeD ‘069 X08 Od JAEM USIBAA  SOMD
oozl 170 €40 'Yipie) 'suopey 18 ‘proy ueipo 'ebun JSIBAA US[afA #¥OMO
00 9v6'LL DOS EMH 'sAmod ‘eAp-uo-AeH 'uoBiiug JeaN 'palaquAM]] ucs 9 994 M SOMD
005.0'¢ Ad0 £Q7 'simod ‘uoosig ‘yuebie . ‘[leH uejsnpall SWEIIA Sy ZOMD
002.29'2 911 FOHD ‘QIYSOUD ‘UOISAN ‘UOISElIAA ‘BueT AeH p19Id & IIBAA UIABY LOAMD
00 ¥58'P ¥W0 £Q7 ‘sAmod 'ucoaig 'usmsiy ‘Buipjeag ayl SWEBI[[IAA JOA| 00AD
00 8802 NXt 23137 ‘adiysialsaaia ‘YHomiannT 'yed eubepy ‘pieasinog Jejuny [BUOIELISIUL HAMA 00AD
00 906'v P £ZAS ‘UiAmysAlaqy ‘ueueue] 'pAMIAL U0 ‘UBamal] ASUEB)NSUON) UEMBI] 001D
00 0S DVE LHd 'Ubed ‘pecy piunQ 0g ‘asnoH puowelaau) o9jems 20so
00 L¥¢ HOF Z1LHY 195107 'aj00d 'peoy Aaue Uouply ewbig LOSH
00 ¥29't Yi¥ SO 'sAmod ‘s|lgp pAUMUE] ‘peOy paoosioQ ‘@snoH uojdiueypoN Isweg 0082
00 16l 10s 9a7 ‘sAmod ‘1apeieyy '19s.)S 1SET ‘asSNoH yued salddng a0 JapeAeyy o0ND
008l Sr6 L1dD ‘Hipied ‘peoy uoisa|o ‘jef4 1004 Isi joldiod [pyoey S0do
00 L8¥'2 DOVE L7 ‘sAMOd 'SIIBA POULIPURT '}/ X0g Od '$891Alag anuanay Ipunes Qjunon simod ¥0dD
00 ¥95 gdS SN 'IsIsayouely 9318 Asjieg MaN 'apisianly ‘asnoH ueiydiag S30IAJaG $59UISNg BNSUIUDY £0dD
00 cey dSS§ £HH 'simod '0IA|D ‘9je)s] apseD § [Bmod uey 20d9
00 659 Sr6 0£d| joyng ‘spuowpdy }g Aing ‘usaln) weybnoy ‘wied |[IH mojjse] lawed piaeq 10d9D
00 0¥C NdS £4H ‘simod ‘sipp-uo-AeH ‘YoID MO|IIAR Hodsuel] 8oud sAIlD 00dD
00 825 ['a9 NN ‘uoidweypop “Jed uo)noy ‘peoy SSNoY/sWWng 7 ‘uci|ired jefoy ABsaug sndp LOOD
3 ssaippy SEN Aay

Vv Xjpuaddy

papwi wiazly
SUOIINJOS |BISURUL] % SSaulsng puepiod



00’0 pauile|n sead |BjoL
S8°6S1 00'299°CL 05°58 0s°'0 0Z°6¢ 06 vE 06°0L SINGH |ejo |
60 881 0$ 180'y 0Lz 000 0cvy 0s ¥ 00 € Buoday
00 6 0g 68 060 000 060 000 000 suonebisanu|
Zl 621 00 LiS'y 0¥ ¢ 0S50 0cC 8T 06 9 0ge sio)pasd
90 291 00 zZoL' 089 000 o ¥ 000 orc Suiuue|d pue uonensIuupY
28 ¥81 00 Zeg's 0L 02 000 0sv 0s gl 0L¢ S}9SSE JO uoljesieay
{3) ae4 Jeis yoddns  sjeuoissajoid
Apnoy abeleay (3}1scoaun)  sinoy jejol pue sjuejsissy Joiues Jeylo  Jebeuepy Jauped LOI}3UN YIOM JO UOIIBIYISSE[D

g XIONIddv

LLOZ/LL/SE OL LIOZ/0L/L0 WOl
Arewiwins }s00 pue swil 6dIS

UCHEHSIUIIPE Ul Pajiur] WIZ]Y



APPENDIX B

An analysis of the time spent during the administration 1s attached and can be summansed in
the following headings

Asset Realisation - prepanng a sales memorandum and haising with interested
parties, instructing chattel agents to carry out a valuation and contacting the bank to
cbtain credit balances

Administration and planning - internal management of the case to ensure it 1s
completed In an expedient manner and in accordance with good practice Maintaining
the estate accounts and ensunng comphance with statutory filing requirements

Investigation - submitting requests to the directors for the completion of CDDA
questionnaires and the provision of company records

Creditors’ claims - haising with the secured creditor in relation to its clam and its
secunty, assisting the employees in making therr claims to the Insclvency Service,
and dealing with general creditor quenes

Reporting - communicating with creditors about the initial appointment, preparing and
distributing the administrators’ proposals




PORTLAND BUSINESS & FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS LTD
Schedule of current charge out rates

We have set out below our rates with effect from 1% September 2010

Director

Sentor manager - London
Associate

Senior manager

Case manager

Case administrator
Admimstrator

Cashiers

Support staff

APPENDIX B

Current
rate per
hour

£

285
280
280
225
195
165
95
95
70

Appropriate grades of staff will be allocated to each assignment according to the size and

complexity of the matter

The charge out rates are subject to review

Schedule of disbursements effective from 1* February, 2009

Category 2 (paid to Portland Business & Financial Solutions Ltd )

Postage and stationery - Three times postage cost
Photocopying - 10p per copy

Facsimile - £1 perpage

Mileage - HM Revenue & Customs agreed rate
Reom Hire - £100 per meeting

Storage (Portland archive) - £7 50 per box per quarter

Company searches - Two times cost



